2018 COM                                  Doc. No. COC-305_Appendix_3 / 2018
31.10.2018 (2:26 )
Page 1 of 23
Original:  English/French
Appendix 3
ISSUES OF POTENTIAL NON-COMPLIANCE REPORTED BY
OBSERVERS UNDER THE ICCAT REGIONAL OBSERVER PROGRAMMES
ICCAT Regional Observers Programme for eastern Atlantic and Mediterranean bluefin tuna - Farms and traps

one that could provide the appropriate
comments on how they produce the
codification of their ITD’s.
F15 001EU0425 EU-Spain 02/07/2018
The video quality is not good enough to allow
the observer to have an estimation of the
quantity of fish (transfer 23/06/2018)
PNC Report 11 and PNC 12, are the same
PNC (both refer the same fact, for the same
caging operation). This is received as
PNC11: This is the eleventh PNC reported
during this deployment. The observer has
reported the 23/06/2018 the following
PNCs relative to the caging transfer
undertake on the 23/06/2018 from the
cage ESP024R (Towing vessel XXX) to cage
ESP-006: The video quality is not good
enough to allow the observer to have an
estimation of the quantity of fish. Fisheries
inspection services checked that all the
operation was properly recorded and they
were able to estimate the fish caged (SC
footage).
F16 001EU0425 EU-Spain 02/07/2018
The video quality is not good enough to allow
the observer to have an estimation of the
quantity of fish (transfer 24/06/2018)
Just explained. It’s repeated. See PNC11 and
PNC12.
2018 COM                                  Doc. No. COC-305_Appendix_3 / 2018
31.10.2018 (2:26 )
Page 7 of 23
No. Request No. CPC Data reported PNC Responses
F17 001EU0425 EU-Spain 02/07/2018
Video record of caging did not show the
correct caging Authorisation number at
beginning or end of the video; it showed
authorization number is AUT023R while the
correct one must be UE-ESP/2018/AUT023R
Caging authorization numbers are issued
by Spanish Authorities for each caging
operation, according to a national code.
ICCAT REC does not describe the format of
the authorization number nor the data that
should appear in the authorization. This
issue also happened in 2017 and in 2018
was clarified to Consortium. In this case,
Authorization number issued by Spain for
the operation was AUT023R.
F18 001EU0425 EU-Spain 02/07/2018
The video quality is not good enough to allow
the observer to have an estimation of the
quantity of fish (transfer 29/06/2018)
Spain acknowledges two email
communication received on the 1st of July
regarding PNC a (named “PNC report 13”
and “PNC report 14”). However, we would
like to inform that these are the first PNC
received so far referring to this farm. No
reference is made in the communication to
the cages involved.  However and taking
into account the caging date mentioned, it
should be referred to authorisation
AUT023R, from cage ESP-023R to farm cage
ESP-006. Fisheries inspection services
checked videos and confirmed the situation.
An investigation was opened on 2nd July,